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Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.:  Mr, Paul Supple

Re: Fourth Quarter 2006 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
Former BP Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California
ACEH Case # RO0000356

Dear Mr. Supple:

Attached is the Fourth Quarter 2006 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Former BP
Station #11117 (herein referred to as Station #11117) located at 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland,
Alameda County, California (Site). This report presents a summary of the Fourth Quarter 2006
ground-water monitoring results.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

A AT

Thomas A. Venus, P.E,
Senior Engineer

AL Gl o199

Robert H. Miller, P.G., C.HG. \’5 I3k
Principal Hydrogeologist s ;”)'* >

MILLER

Enclosures

ce: Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH fip site)
Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips (submitted via WebXtender)
Mr. Greg Garrett, One Eastmont Town Center, 7200 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA 94605
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker

ARIZONA CALIFORNIA NEVADA TEXAS



STATION #11117 QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #11117 Address:
Environmental Business Manager:
Consulting Co./Contact Persons:

Consultant Project No.:
Primary Agency/Regulatory 1D No.:

Facility Permits/Permitting Agency:

7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California

Mr, Paul Supple

Broadbent & Associates, Inc{BAI}YRob Milier & Tom Venus
(530) 566-1400

06-08-649

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case #R0O0000356

NA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Fourth Quarter 2006):
t. Prepared and submitted Third Quarter 2006 Semi-Annual Ground-Water Monitoring

Report.

2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Fourth Quarter 2006. Work performed
by Stratus Environmental, Inc. (Stratus) on 28 November 2006.
3. Prepared and submitted Work Plan for Onsite Soil and Ground-Water Investigation on

16 October 2006.

4. Prepared and submitted Corrective Action Plan on 29 December 2006.
5. Resurveyed wells, inciuding MW-10. Work done by URS on 6 October 2006.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First Quarter 2007):
1. Prepared and submitted Fourth Quarter 2006 Ground-Water Monitoring Report

{contained herein).

!‘\J

LS ]

Conduct First Quarter 2007 ground-water monitoring/sampling.
Implement Onsite Soil and Ground-Water Investigation pending approval from ACEH.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project:

Frequency of ground-water
monitoring:

Frequency of ground-water sampling:

Is free product (FP) present on-site:
FP recovered this quarter:

Depth to ground water (below TOC):
General ground-water flow direction:
Approximate hydraulic gradient:

DISCUSSION:

Ground-Water Monitoring/Sampling

Quarterly: MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-6, MW-7,
MW-8, MW-9, MW-10, EX-1, EX-2

Quarterly: EX-1, EX-2, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7, MW-10
Semi-annually (1Q and 3Q): MW-9
Annually (1Q): MW-1, MW-3, MW-6, MW-8

Yes (0.11 ft in MW-4)

None

18.73 ft (MW-1) to 21.35 ft (MW-14)

West and Southeast

0.002 ft and 0.601 fi/ft

Fourth Quarter 2006 ground-water monitoring and sampling was conducted at Station #11117 on
29 November 2006 by Stratus. Water levels were gauged in the 11 wells at the Site. A thin lens 0.11 ft
of separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH) was observed in well MW-4. No other irregularities were noted
during water level gauging. Consistent with previous quarterly measurements, water fevel elevations
were not calculated for wells EX-1, EX-2, or MW-10 due to lack of surveyed top of casing elevations.
On 6 October 2006, measuring point elevations for these and the rest of the wells associated with the Site
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were resurveyed by URS. BALI is currently evaluating the validity of the most recent survey data as it
appears suspect. Therefore the new survey data was not used for the generation of the Fourth Quarter
2006 Ground-Water Monitoring Report. Depth to water measurements ranged from 18.73 ft at MW-1 to
21.35 ft at MW-10. Resulting ground-water surface elevations ranged from 31.53 feet above mean sea
fevel in up-gradient well MW-8 to 30.80 feet at down-gradient well MW-9. Water level elevations were
between historic minimum and maximum ranges for each well, as summarized in Table 1. Water level
elevations yielded a nearly flat potentiometric ground-water flow direction and gradient, slightly to the
west at 0.002 ft/ft and southeast at approximately 0.001 ft/ft (see Table 3). Ground-water monitoring
field data sheets are provided within Appendix A. Measured depths to ground-water and respective
ground-water elevations are summarized in Table 1. Potentiometric ground-water elevation contours are
presented in Drawing 1. Current and historical groundwater flow directions and gradients are provided in
Table 3.

Consistent with the current ground-water sampling schedule, water samples were collected from
wells MW-2, MW-7, MW-10, EX-1, and EX-2. A ground-water sample was not collected from well
MW-4 due to the SPH observed during water level gauging. Wells EX-1 and EX-2 both ran dry prior to
purging three volume casings of water. No other irregularities were reported during sampling. Samples
were submitted under chain-of-custody protacol to Test America Analytical Testing Corporation (Morgan
Hill, California), for analysis of Gasoline Range Organics (GRO, C4-C12) by the LUFT GCMS method;
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B; and Methyl tert-
butyl ether (MTBE), Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), Ethanol, 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA}, 1,2-
Dibromomethane (EDB), Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE), tert-Buty] alcohol (TBA), and tert-Amy| methyl
ether (TAME) by EPA Method 8260B. The laboratory reported that the GRO concentration observed in
well MW-10 was partly due to individual peaks in the quantitation range. No other analytical
irregularities were encountered during laboratory analysis of the samples. Ground-water sampling field
data sheets and the laboratory analytical report, including chain-of-custody documentation, are provided
in Appendix A.

GRO were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in four of the five wells sampled at
concentrations up to 46,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well MW-2. Benzene was detected above the
laboratory reporting limit in two of the five wells sampled at concentrations up to 8,500 pg/L in well
MW-2. Toluene was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the five wells sampled at
concentrations up to 4,600 pg/L in well MW-2. Ethylbenzene was detected above the laboratory
reporting limit in two of the five wells sampled at concentrations up to 3,300 pg/L in well MW-2. Total
Xylenes were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the five wells sampled at
concentrations up to 10,000 pg/L in well MW-2. TAME was detected above the laboratory reporting
limit in three of the five wells sampled at concentrations up to 120 pg/L in well MW-2. MTBE was
detected above the laboratory reporting limit in each of the wells sampled at concentrations up to 11,000
ng/L in well MW-2. The remaining fuel additives and oxygenates were not detected above their
labaratory reporting limits in the five wells sampled this quarter. Detected analyte concenirations were
within the historic minimum and maximum ranges recorded for each well with the following exception:
the detected benzene concentration in well EX-1 reached a historic maximum at 4,000 pg/L. Historic
laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and Table 2. A copy of the Laboratory Analytical
Report, including chain-of-custody documentation is provided in Appendix A. The most recent GRO,
Benzene, and MTBE concentrations are also presented in Drawing 1. Drawing 2 presents a map showing
GRO iso-concentration contours. Drawing 3 presents a map showing Benzene iso-concentration
contours. Drawing 4 presents a map showing MTBE iso-concentration contours.

Fourth Quarter 2006 groundwater monitoring data (GEO_WELL) and laboratory analytical
results (EDF) were uploaded to the GeoTracker AB2886 Database. Upload confirmation pages have been
provided in Appendix B.
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CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by Test America (Morgan
Hill, California). Qur services were performed in accordance with the generally accepted standard of
practice at the time this report was written. No other warranty, expressed or implied was made. This
report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company. It is possible that
variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond points explored in this investigation.
Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Ground-Water Elevation Contours and Analytical Summary Map, 29 November 2006,
Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California

Drawing 2. Gasoline Range Organics Iso-Concentration Contours Map, 29 November 2006,
Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California

Drawing 3. Benzene Iso-Concentration Contours Map, 29 November 2006, Station #11117,
7210 Baneroft Avenue, Oakland, California

Drawing 4. MTBE Iso-Concentration Contours Map, 29 November 2006, Station #11117,
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #11117,
7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #11117,
7210 Bancroft Ave., Qakland, CA

Appendix A, Stratus Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheets and
Laboratory Analytical Report with Chain-of-Custody Documentation)

Appendix B.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP (fect msl) (feet bps) (feet) (fect msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO Lab pH Comments

EX-1

08/31/2004 P 13,000 2,500 SEQM | 6.7 h

0171872005

09/01/2003

(}2!14:;2 06
(/200
8/29/2006

22,000 2,900 210 1,400 3,600 2,500 - TAMC | 6.9

11/29/2006 P - 20,63 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 4.4 - TAMC | 7.73

MW-1

1/10/1992 49.80 3316

7/14/1992

Page | of 21



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave,, Oakland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

P/INP

TOC
Elevation
(feet ms!)

Depth to
Waier
(fect byrs)

Product
Thickness
(feet)

Water Level
Elevation
{feet msi)

Concentrations in (ug/L)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl~
Benzene

Total
Xylencs

MTBE

{mg/L)
iTe)

Lab

pH

Compents

MW-1 Cont.

12/15/1992

49.80

3/15/1993

6/7/1993

31.26

4/5/1994

7/22/1994

27,000

15,000

27,000

1/12/1996

11/8/1996
4/28/1997

10/2/1997

5/6/1098

ATI

<30

<1.0

<1.0

<10

43

SPL

Page 2 of 21



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Waler Eievations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Onkland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in {ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Tatal {mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) {fect msl) TPHg | Benzene | Teluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO Lab pH Comments

MW-I Cont.

9/23/1999 49.80 21.65 28.15 440 49 <}.0 <1.D <l1.0 S0 SPL

8/31/2000

3/20/2001

9/12/2002 - 49.80 18.41 - 31.39 98 2.7 1.5 1.5 34 48 - SEQ 6.9

08/31/2004 P 49.80 17.75 - 32.05 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 71

09/01/2005

02/14/2006

Page 3 of 21



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Menitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboraiory Analyses
Stution #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oaklund, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in {pg/L)
Well und Elevation Waler Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyi- Total (mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP (Teet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) {feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTRBE Do Lab pH Comments

MW-1 Cont.

.80 18,73 - 31407 - - - - - _ Z . -

150,000 22,000

10/5/1995

472211996

11/8/1996
[199;

4/28/1997

7/1/1997

Page4d of 21



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7230 Bancroft Ave., Gakiand, CA

Well and
Sample Dote

P/NP

TOC
Elevation
(feet msl)

Depth to
Water
(feet bps)

Product
Thickness
(feet)

Water Level
Elevation
(feet msl)

Concentrations in {pg/L)
GRO/ Ethyi- Tatal
TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE

{(mg/L}
Do

Lab

pH

Comments

MW-2 Cont.

7721/1998

5/10/1999

05/04/2004

11/23/2004

150,000

§30,000

150,000

120,000

150,000

120,000

Page 5 of 21



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Moniforing Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

P/NP

TOC
Elevation
{feet msl)

Depth to
Water
[feet bys)

Product
Thickness
(feet)

Water Level
Elevation
(fect msl)

Concentrations in (pg/L)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Tolucne

Ethyl-
Benzene

Total
Xylenes

MTRE

(mg/1.)
Do

Lanb

pH

Comments

MW-2 Cont.

8/29/2006

MW-3

1/5/1992

49.95

33.69

7/271992

12/15/1992

6/7/1993

30.14

7,400 790

9/24/1993

4/5/1954

10/13/1994

4/22/1996

Page 6 of 21



Tabie 1. Summary of Grouad-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave,, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Cancentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total (mg/L)
Snmple Date P/NP {feet msly {feet bys) {feet) (feet msl)y TPHg | Benzene | Teluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do Lab pH Comments

MW-3 Cont.

1/3/1997

TiNn9eg7

/21/1998

12/30/1998

4995

3110/1999

5/22/2000

12/1£/2000

1272772001

<50

<{1.5

<1.0

<10

13.30

SPL

Page 7 of 21



Tuble 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth te Product Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total (mp/L)
Sample Date PINP {Tect msE) (feet bgs) {feet) (fect msk) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzenc | Xylenes MTBE DO Lab pH Comments

MW-3 Cont.

06/29/2003

11/03/2005 49.95 18.91 31.04

11/29/2006 - 49,95 19.10 - 30.85 - - - - - - - - -

MW-4

/18
7/27/1992 50.76 30.02 20.74

121571992

6/7/1993

9/24/1993

1/25/1995

4/19/1995

Page 8 of 21



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Reiative Water Llevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and
Sample Bate

P/NP

TOC
Elevation
{feet msh)

Depth to
Water
{feet bgs)

Product
Thickness
(feet)

Water Level
Elevation
{feet mst)

Concentrations in (pp/L)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl-

Benzene

Totrl
Xylencs

(my/L)
MTBE Do

Lab

pH

Comments

MW-4 Cont.

10/5/1995

1/12/1996

4/22/1996

L1/8/1996
907
1/37/1997

4/28/1997

10/3/1997

5/6/1998

12/30/1998
3/10/1999

12/23/1999

5272000

130,000

12,000

440,000

370,000

22,000

116,000

i3

3,800

2,700

40,000

37,000 1.9

80,000 4.4

90000/52000

SPL

Page 9 of 21



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., OQakinad, CA

Well and
Sample Date

P/INP

TOC
Elevation
(feet msl)

Depth to
Water
(fect bps)

Product
Thickness
(Teet)

Wauter Level
Elevation
(feet msl)

Concentrations in (ug/lL)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl-
Benzene

Total
Xylenes

MTBE

(mg/L}
Do

Lah

pH

Comments

MW-4 Cont.

2/2R/2002

9/12/2002

10/2003
8/27/2003

02/63/2004

01/718/2005

09/04/2005

02/14/2006

33.70

12,300

MW-6

7/24/1992

9/15/1992

30,63

160,000

100,000

970,000

140,000 |

12,000

19.69

ND

NI

ND

ND

Page 10 0f 21



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Waler Maonitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Onkland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

P/NP

TOC
Elevation
{feet msl)

Depth to
Water
(feet bps)

Product
Thickness
(Teet)

Water Level
Elevation
{fect msl)

Concenirations in {pg/L)

GROY/
TPHg

Benzene

Tolucene

Ethyl-
Benzene

Totu]
Xylenes

MTBE

{mg/L}
DO

Lub

pH

Commenis

MW-6 Cont.

10/5/1993

4/22/1996

4/28/1997

10/2/1997

1/9/1998

2/2/1999

HI3/1999

1,600

SPL

Page 1} of 21



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboralory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Waler Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L)
Sample Date PINP {fect msi) (feet bgs) (Teet) (Feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene { Benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do Lab pH Comments

MW-6 Cont.

12/1 172000
3120

6/19/200F

571212003

05/04/2004

11/23/2004

(6/29/2005

11/03/2005

244300

3/30/2006

11/29/2006

19.50

30.52

MW7
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitering Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

P/NP

TOC
Elevation
(feet msl}

Depth to
Water
{feet bps)

Product
Thickness
{foet)

Water Level
Elevation
(Teet msly

Concentrutions in (ng/L)

GRO/
TPHy

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl-

Benzene

Total
Xylenes

MTBE

{mg/L}
Do

Lub

pH

Comments

MW-7 Cont.

1/12/1996

712119596

17311997

74171997

1/9/1998

7121715998

9/23/1999

3/27/2000

51.40

SPL

SPL

210

Page 13 0f 21



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave,, Onkland, CA

Concentrations in {up/fl)

TOC Depth to Product Water Level
‘Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L.}
Sample Date P/NP (feet misi) (leet bys) (fect) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do Lab pH Comments

MW-7 Cont.

FI/10/2003

510412004

1172372004

06/29/2005

11/03/2605

11/29/2006

51.40

20.35

31.05

84

390

<2.5

190

3.06

MW-8

10/5/1995

4/22/1996

11/8/19%6

4/28/199

5/6/1998
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Qakiand, CA

Well und
Sample Dale

P/NP

TOC
Elevation
(feet msl)

Depth to
Water
{feet bgs)

Product
Thickness
(feet)

Waier Level
Elevation
{fect msl)

Concentrations in (pg/L)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Taluene

Ethyl-
Benzene

Total
Xylenes

(mg/L)
MTDE Do Labh

pH

Comments

MW-8 Cont.

2/2/1999

9/23/1999

3/27/2000

8/31/2000

<30

972042001

2/28/2002

3/10/2003

#/27/2003

(19/01/2003

02/14/2006

<0.5

<0.5

<{.5

<0.5

<5

<0.5

<h5

<0.5

<1.0

<0.5 PACE

<(.50

<0.50

<Q.50

<050
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Annlyses

Station #11117, 7210 Baneroft Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

P/NP

TOC
Elevation
(Teet msl)

Depth to
Water
(feet bps)

Prodoct
Thickness
(Teet)

Water Level
Elevation
{feet msl)

Coancentreations In (up/l)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Taoluenc

Lthyl-
Benzene

Fotnl
Xylenes

MTBE

(mg/L})
310

Lnb

pH

Comments

MW-8 Cont.

111284

50.88

19.35

31.53

MW-9

419/15935

10/5/1995

1/3/1997
7111997

10/3/1997

911808
5/6/1998

12/30/1998

5/19/1999

1B.26

£2/23/1999

12/11/2000

<1.0

<1.0

<10

<10

4.0

Page 16 0f 21



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Waler Elevations and Laberatery Analyses
Station #11117, 7210 Bancroeft Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Llevation GRO/ Ethyl- Taotal {mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP {feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do Lal pH Comments

MW-9 Cont.

2/28/2002

9/12/2002 - 51.05 19.92 3113 3,160 180 2 120 6,400 SEQ 6.8

0270372004

08/31/2004

01/18/2005

09/01/2005 P 5105 17.42 33.63 3,500 1,300 <15 <23 28 240 SEQM | 6.9

MW-14

1/9/1998 - - 20,97 - - <30 <0.5 <0 <1.0 <1.G <10 4.3 SPL - h

TI2H/1998 18.28 80 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <L.b <10 4.0 SPL h

2/2/1999 21.83 SPL - h
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitering Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Banerofi Ave,, Oakland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

PINE

TOC
Elevation
(feet msl)

Depth o
Water
(feet bgs)

Product
Thickness
{feet)

Walter Level
Llevation
(fect msl)

Concentrations in (pg/L)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl-
Benzene

Totul
Xylenes

MTEE

(mg/L)
Do

Lab

pH

Cumments

MW-10 Cont.

12/23/§999

5/22/2000

12/11/2000

6/19/2001

12/27/2001

6/28/2002

12/12/2002

LE/10/2003
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oskland, CA

Well and
Sample Dute

P/NP

TOC
Elevation
(feet msl}

Depth to
Water
(feet bgsy

Product
Thickness
{Tect)

Whater Level
Elevation
(feet msl)

Concentrations in (pg/L)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Tueluene

Ethyl-

Benzene

Total
Xylenes

MTBE

(mg/L)
DO

Lab

pH

Comments

QC-2

12/1341992

7/2/1996
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ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

< = Not detected at or laboratory reporting Hinit
- = Novanalyzed/applicable/measurable

pgf/l = Micrograms per Hter

ANA = Anamalnix, Inc,

ATE = Analytical Technologies, Inc.

DO = Dissolved oxygen

DTW = Depth to water in [t bgs

ft bps = Feet befow ground surface

ft MSL = Fecl above menn sea leve!

GRO = (iasoline range organics

GWE = Groundwater clevation in ft MSL

mg/L. = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Mecthyl tert butyl ether

NP = Well not purged prior to sampling

P = Well purged prior to sampling

PACE = TPace, Inc.

SEQISEQM = Sequoia/Sequoia Morgan Hill Analytical
SPL = Southern Petroleumn Laboratories

TOC = Top ol casing in ft MSL

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

B

FOOTNOTES:

¢ = Concentrations reported as diesel from MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4 are primarily due to the presence of a lighter petroleum product, possibly pasoline or kerosene.
d = Blind duplicate,

¢ = A capy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 0-018-03-004.

{= Well not sampled due to presence of free product (FP).

g = Well inaccessible.

h = TOC not surveyed.

i = Travel blank.

j = EPA method by 802008260,

k = Samples ran cutside of EPA recommended hold time.

= A copy of the documentation for this data can be found in Blaine Tech Services report 010619-C-2. The MTBE data for the Marck 13, 1993 and Junc 7, 1993 evenis have been destroyed,
m = Thickness of SPH is only an cstimate, The resulting GWE will not be used in contouring,.

n = Samples analyzed by EPA Method 82608 for TPH-g, benzene, teluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes, and fuel oxygenates.
o = Diserete peak @ C6-C7.

g = Discrete peak @ C5-C6.

r= Well was dry.

5= Sheen in well,

t=DTW and resuliing GWE were anomalous and not used in groundwater contouring.

u = Anomalously low concentrations reported from Cambriz. Do not appear to support historic trends.

v = Unable to locate well.

w = The bydrocarbon result for GRO was partly due (o individual peaks in the quantitation range.

x = Initial anaiysis for MTBE witiiin holding time but required dilution.

NOTES:
Casing elevations surveyed 1o the nearest 0.01 ft MSL.

GWE adjusted assuming a specific pravity of 0.75 for FP.
During the third quarter of 2002, URS Corporation assumed vroundwater menitoring activities for BP.

Begianing in the fourth quarter 2003, 1he laboratory modified the reported analyte list. TPH-g was changed to GRO. The resulting data may be impacted by the potential of non-TPH-g analytes within the requested fuel
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range resulting in & higher concentration being reporied.
Beginning in second quarter 2(H)4, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

Values for pH and DO are Aeid measurements.

Note: The data within this table collected prior to Aprit 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associntes, Inc, by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Assoctates, Inc. has nos verified the
accuracy of this infarmation.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

Well und Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Commaoents
EX-1
03/04/2004 <5,000 <1,000 2,500 <25 <25 38 <25 <25

SA30/2006

<25

it

5

feciii

08/31/2004

08/31/2004

ATty

i
et Heh

fHE e
SRR b i veta:

<0.50 <0.50
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11117, 7210 Banecroft Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethana! TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-1 Cont.

MW-2

B/27/2003 <25,000 <5,000 5,100 <120 <120 140 — -
Di200 ' b
02/03/2004

Hattt i

01/18/20

1nsin
ey

)

T

{REE

21k

500
G

[ e

0 1 <0,

Page 2 of 5



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11117, 7210 Bancrefi Ave., Oakland, CA

‘Well and Concentrations in (pg/L)
Sample Date Ethanal TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-4 Cont.

09/01/2005 <100,000 <20,000

tH L

<300,000

8/29/2006

MW-6

et

<500

5/30/2006

iy
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11117, 7210 Baneroft Ave,, OQakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in {ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanal TBA MTBE BIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-8 Cant.

MW-9

02/03/2004

8/27/2003

IO
TR

i e
f}gﬂh" i R R §§%§§ﬁ5m RERIR S B
02/03/2004 <10,000 <2,000 2,300

it T 3 . e | v i eI,
it it f 5 K . 1 Bt Bt
£ 5 i

.ziﬁg:'s;i £

<5.0

T T prrren
1 i

2500
006
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ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measurable
< = Not detected above reporied detection limit
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

pg/L = Micrograms per Liter

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

EDB = 1, 2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Eihyl tert-butyl ether

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

TBA = tert-Buiyl aleohol

I

FOOTNOTES:

o = The continuing calibration verficiation for ethanol was outside of client contractual acceptance limits. However, it was within method acceptance limits. The data should stiff be useful for its

intended purpose.

b = Initial analysis for MTBE within holding time but required dilntion.

NOTES:

All volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA Methad 82608,

Note: The data within this table callected prior ta April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Ine. by Atfantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. Broadhent & Associates,

Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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Tuble 3. Historieal Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

Dute Sampled Approximate Fiow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient

5/1242003 North-Northeast 0.055

1E/10/2003 North-Northeast 0.032

o

Northepst

11/23/2004 North-Northeast 0.04
1005

6/29/2005 Variable 0.003, 0.006

1§/3/2005 North 0.008

TS/0/2006

11/2972006 West, Southeast 0002, 0.001

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided so Broadbent & Associates, Inc, by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consuliants. Broodbent & Associates, Tne. hus not verified the accuracy of this information.
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APPENDIX A

STRATUS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS AND LABORATORY REPORT AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION)



RECEIVED
JAN 192007

BY: 3330 Cameron Park Drve, Ste 580
Caomeron Park, California 25482
(530) 674-6004 - Fax; {530) 6746-6005

January 16, 2007

Mr. Rob Milier
Broadbent & Associates
2000 Kirman Ave.
Reno, NV 89502

Re: Groundwater Sampling Data Package, BP Service Station No. 11117, located at 7210
Bancroft, Oakland, California (Quarterly Monitoring performed on November 29,
2006)

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared / Reviewed by: Sandy Hayes / Jay Johnson

Phone Number: (530) 676-6000

On-Site Supplier Representative: Vince Zalutka

Date: November 29, 2006

Arrival; 06:15 Departure: 11:15

Weather Conditions: Clear, windy

Unusual Field Conditions: None

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling

Variations from Work Scope: Heavy sheen was noted on Well MW-4. Well EX-1 ran dry at 18
gallon purge. Well EX-2 ran dry at 20 gallon purge.

This submittal presents the tabulation of data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include bill of lading, field data sheets, calibration form, chain of
custody documentation, and certified analytical results. The information is being provided to
BP-ARCQ’s Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This
submittal is limited to presentation of collected data and does not include data interpretation or
conclusions or recommendations. Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed
to the Preparer/Reviewer identified above.

KABP-ARCO Executer] 1117\Data Packoges\Areo_Alsmeda_11117_4Q06 data Package. doc STRATUS



Sincerely,

fé’,/‘Jay R. Jolnson, P.G.
Project ager

Attachments:

» Bill of Lading

» Field Data Sheets

» Calibration Form

o Chain of Custody Documentation
» C(Certified Analytical Resulits

CC: Mr. Paul Supple, BP/ARCO

KABP-ARCOQ Execute | 1 17\Data Packages\Arco_Alamedn_11117_4Q06 data Package.doc

STRATUS



E BP GEM OIL comPANY

TYPE A BILL OF LADING

[SOURCE RECORD BILL o LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED  TROM
OROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON.

HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER WHICH‘ HAS  BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUNDWATER WELLLS  Is
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE Ur INTO

LOADS OF APPROFRIATE SIzp "AND  HAULED py
BELSHIRE  ENVIRONMENTA], | 10 8EAPORT
ENVIRONMENTAL IN REDWOOD CITY, CALIFORNIA,

Environmenial, Inc. [Stratus, 3330 Cameron Parle Drive, Suite 550,
Cameron Padk, CA 95082, (530) 676-6004], aund Dulous
Enviromnental, Ing, (Dulous, PO Box 2559, Ornngevale, CA
95662, (916) 990-0333]. Stratus {g authorized by BP GEM OlL
COMPANY to reeover, colicet, and apportion into loads the non-
bazardous well purgewater that is drawn from: wells at BP GEM
Oil Company facilities and deliver that purgewater (o Bp Gy il
Company facility 5786 located m West Sacramento, California.
Dulous also performs thege services under subcontract to § tralus.

” The contractors performing  this  work are  Stratus

e

direct from one BP GEM facilily 1o e designated destination
point; from one BP GEM facility to the designated destination
point via another BP GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the
designated. destination point’ via the colitractor's facility, or aiy
combination thereof Tl non-huzardons well purgewaler is and
remains the Property of BP GEM Qii Company. -

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was iniliated 10
cover the recovery of non-hnzurdoys well purgewater from wells al U
l BP GEM 0i] Company facility described below:

d]17

Staiion #

841-.4_;:1’@-{ '[L

3 '71{69

Trausport routing of the non-hazardous well purgawaler may be-

Siation Address

Total Gallons Coljected Erom Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

70

Any Other
Adjustments

Added Equipment
Rinse Water

TOTAL GALS,
RECOVERED - 29

Stratus Project # lime dale

—_———

loaded onto
Stratus vehicle

[

****?ﬁ-ﬂ**#tﬂ=$r}=*+#‘*’k$$m$*1"ﬁ’r‘1‘¢$***{‘**’!‘-*
RECEIVED AT S time date
5 7 8¢ U 129 og

Unloaded by ,
1/ e 34,23344;,,

Signature

Siguaiure




Global ID; TO600100201 Site Number /7 // 7
Site Address 7210 Bancroft Project No
City Qakland, CA Project PM Iy Tah prre
Sampled By: VinceZ Date //- A9 -804
Signature / (éf pate: 117 2%-0 ¢
Water Level Dala Purge Volume Calculations Well Purge Method Sample Record [Field Data
Three Actual
Topot | Qir. Meas. Well | Muliiplier| Casing Water DTW Bissoived
Depth fo watar] Screen| Depth of JCasing Water{ Diameter| Value Volumes Purged Ne At Sample DOxygen
Well ID Time feet feet | Well {feet) | Column {A} | (Inches) (B) {Gsllens) {Gallens) [ Purge | Bailer { Pump | Other § Sample Titme |.D. Sample time (ppm)
Mwv1 |DT138]18.73 B L) 3.7 2 g X MW-1
mwz | 0272.| 2006 39.29 quy| 2 | 5195 95 X 20.97 | w2 |095310.56
mw-a | 0647 9.0 o4 5151 2 |5 ) MW-3
Mw-4 [0 T14 | 19:93 39.51i957) 2 | .95 (040 st Pa | uw+ | Cducd] ——
Mg T T T e~ RN N DA AN NN N S~ s A~
mws | 0653 1 9.50 3292197 2 | 5 X MW-6
w7 Q74410395 45 2Y.i5 | 2 | T 12 | |7 pad 2896 wr | 09051 3,06
wws |0bH L | [ 0.35 39.4120.05] 2 | 9 X MW-B
Mw-g {0L3D |20.25 39 (§7251 2 | .9 W - MW-B
Mw-10 {0 10 | 2[.35 265 445 2 | .51 7 7 ¥ 25.65 mwo | [OYO ] &Y
Ex1 0724120251 [22.8|13.55] 4 | 2 |35, |Py-i& X Slo7] exa1 |p957 | i6d
Ex2 1073% |20-63 3981 \ua2l o | 2| 2R |y-20 X 23]1 | exz |0900 | N/m
TB1111711282008 TB1111711282008| £ 8 2 {

Multiplier Values
2"=05 3"'=10 4"=2.0 §"=44



e e T Site Address 7210 Bancroit Site Number

e D

L I P City Oakland, CA Project No 0
[ AWEEOMBI R TAL I Sampied By: VinceZ Project PM 0
V Date -~8+06/68
- f 2 24
Well ID MW-9 Well ID__ MW-10  /0YD
purge start fime lpurge start ime Bﬂ/j Zg,//- ij /)g,/ﬂ/‘
Temp C pH cond gallons Temp C pH cond gallons .
e - o302 939 e
time time ,2'2 K 7“’[ 530 | 3.9
ftime time 22.?.. 7-(4 8” 7
time time
|_|purge stop time jpurge stop time
Well ID EX-1 Well ID EX-2
Ipurge start time 0936 ODDR urge startime &2 J 37 Ne DOhor
Temp C pH cond gallons TempC pH cond galions
time ]82 éqg qOS O time 1?3 7, ?/ §3é &
time \8-5 1693 89) 15 lime (9.8 |7.73 1521 | |4
time DI’}/ f /5’ f“"g time P ﬁ)/ e’ 2o %’Z
ume Polc8e|93F 78 lme | — Aron |— (22D
ipurge stop time |purge stop time
well ID 0 Well ID TB1111711282006
Purge start time Purge start fime
Temp C pH cond gallons Temp C pH cond gallons
time time
time time
time time:
ﬁﬁme time
[purge stop time purge stop time
Well ID 0 Well ID 0
iourge start ime purge start fime
Temp C pH cond gallons Temp C pH cond gallons
lime tirne:
time time
fime time
time time
(purge stop time purge stop time




T e Site Address 7210 Bancroft Site Number  // /6 7
- O City Oakland, CA Project No 0
PGB TAL TN Sampled By: VinceZ Project Pt 0
Date _01/00/00
V72 2702
Well ID MW-1 Well ID MW-2 2953
purge start time purge start time ¢ :? ("/\f— @ @ DOR
Temp C pH cond gallons Temp C pH cond gallons
time time )9‘? 7 lO }03; D
time time [QG é, a” ﬁ"’/é 5
time time {CfB 6?/ ?8{) ?6-
time time
purge stop time purge stop time
Well ID MW-3 Well ID MW-4
purge start time purge start time
Temp C pH cond gallons Temp C pH cond gallons
time time
time time
time time
time time
ipurge stop time purge stop time
well ID MW-5 weli ID MW-6
Purge start time Purge start time
Temp C pH cond gallons Temp C pH cond gallens
time time
time tirme:
time time
jtime time
I;Jrge stop time purge stop time
Well ID MW-7 090 5 lwell ID MW-8
ourge start time [3a ( l,te.l/" t\{o O&{@‘/‘ purge start time
Temp C pH cond gallons TempC pH cond galions
time Z[.5 7.5& @ {2 ‘9” fime
time 22- / 7-5“1 570 (p time
time 2 .5 ) .55 63"’/ [ 2~ |time
time time
purge stop time purge stop time
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Chain of Custody Record

Page\ of L .

Project Name: ARCO 11117 Cn-site Time: 24/ S Temp: Mo 's
BP BU/AR. Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Americas > West > Retail > CA > Alameda > 11117 Offsite Time: /// & Temp:  LFpate
Sky Conditions: - /'c:d/C -
State or Lead Regulatory Agency: Meteorological Events: vt 1 il
Requested Due Date (mm/did/yy): 2 T [Wind Speed: S—/5 Direction;  ———
Lab Name: TestAmerica HBP}AR Facility No.: 11117 Consultant/Contractor; Stmtus Environmental, Inc.
Address: B85 Jarvis Drive —“BP/AR Facility Address: 7210 Bancroft, Oaklnnd Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Morgan Hill, CA 95937 Site Lat/Long: Cameron Park, CA 95682
Lnb PM: Lisa Rnce California Glebal ID #: 0600100201 Consultant/Contractor Project No.:
Tele/Fax:  408-782-B156 408-782-6308 (fax) Enfos Project No.: GO7TK-0029 Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
BP/AR PM Contact:  Paul Supple Provision or RCOP (circle one) Provision TeleFax:  (530) 676-6000/ (530) 676-6003
Address: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 Phase/WBS: 04-Monitaring ' Report Type & QC Level: Level | with EDF
San Remon, CA flSub Phose/Task: 03-Analytical E-mail EDD To: _ciewitt@stratusing net
Tele/Fax:  925-275-3506 Cost Element: 01-Contrector labor Invoice to: Atlantic Richfield Co.
Lab Boftle Order No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
= ;!;5’-' - \:f\- W 5 “Tg ’ Sample Point Lat/Long and
Tiem L. o 8 k= = o _ Vi s Al 3 Comments: Oxygenates include
No Sample Deseription £ & |35 | Lol S5 | E Q% | Srel qg MIBE, TAMY, DIPE, EtBE, TRA,
LiE| sl £ [did 5 £ Y 8| of ethanol, 1,2-DCA & EDB
A EIHE 3 IEREIE 2 = W [w]wl
Mw - > 0953 w79l |X 3 X X | XA X
T i B [T S VRS TN AN AN po T sanples
s - 7 0905 /a1 3 X X[ KA X
MiS ~ D ol /g 14 & )ﬂ X XA XX
Ex~ | p967| nhg] | 3 X X |X{xIx|x
L4 .
EX—9- o9ofngg) |X 32 X X <[ &[> X =
. Kill;('—,_, )
Sampler's Name,  Vypee Zalotke , Relinquished By / Affiliation Date Time Accepted By 7ffiljation Date || Time
Sampler's Company: STRATUS )') a2 ?,a,@-ﬁ%-/ N-Z2 G~ 121§ ~ . ) ”/7-‘7 {313
Shipment Date: |~ 2 -H1. C / / c—"
Shipment Method: CTRATWLS
Shipment Tracking No:

Special Instructions:

Please cc resulis to rmiller{@broadbentine.com
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Trip Blank Yes_X No

Distribution: White ;C‘opy - Laboratory / Yellow Copy - BF/Atiafitic Richfield Co. / Pink Copy - Consultant/Contractor
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BES Inrvis Drive
Morgan Hiil, CA 95037

Test/America o

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPDRATION www Lestamericmc.com

18 December, 2006

Jay Johnson

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682

RE: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Work Order: MPK0945

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/30/06 08:30. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me,

Sincerely,

Mg tllor—~

Theresa Allen For Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210

The results in this laboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologies
as described in laboratory S0Ps reviewed by the BPGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 93037
{408) T76-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308

wwiw.lestamericoinc.com

Stratus Eavironmental [ne. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 350
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Project Number: GO7TR-0029
Project Manager. Jay Johnson

MPK09%45
Reported:

12/18/06 19:34

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sumple ID Laburatery ID Matrix Date Sompled Date Received

MW-2 MPK0945-01 Water 11/29/06 09:53 11/30/06 08:30
MW-7 MPK0945-02 Water 11/29/06 09:05 11/30/06 DB:30
MW-10 MPK0945-03 Water 11/29/06 10:40 [1/30/06 08:30
EX-1 MPK0945-04 Water 11/29/06 09:57 11/30/06 DB:30
EX-2 MPEO943-03 Water 11/29/06 09:00 11/30/06 08:30

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resuits in this report apply 1o the saniples analyzed in caccordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight baxis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Mosgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-2600

FAX [408) 782-6308
Wi, testamernicaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Carneron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GO7TK-0029
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Juy Johnson

Project: BP Herilage #11117,0akland, CA

MPKO545
Roported:

12/18/06 19:34

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Resutt Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
MW-2 (MPK0945-01) Water Sampled: 11/29/06 09:53 Received: 11/38/06 08:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 46000 12000 ug/l 230 6LO7014  12/07/06  12/07/06 LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % &0-745 " " " "
MW-7 (MPK0945-02) Water Sampled: 11/29/06 09:05 Reeeived: 11/30/06 08:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 84 50w I 6L09004  12/00/06  12/09/06 LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103% a0-145 " " " "
MW-11 (MPK0945-03) Water Sampled: 11/29/06 10:40 Received: 11/30/06 08:30
Gasoline Ronge Organies {C4-C12) 650 500 ugd 10 6107014 12/07/06  12/0B/06  LUFT GCMS QP
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 107 % a0-143 " i o "
EX-1 (MPK0945-04) Water Sampled: 11/29/06 09:57 Received: 11/30/06 08:30
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) 15000 5000 ugd 100 6LO70I4  12/07/06  12/08/06  LLUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 60-145 " " " "
EX-2 (MPK0945-05) Water Sampled: 11/29/06 09:00 Received: 11/30/06 08:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l i 6L07014  12/07/06  12/08/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 108 % 60-145 # " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in aecordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis.

This analytical report nust be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B3 Jarvis Drive
Murgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 182-6308

wwiv.lesiamericaine, com

Stratus Eavironmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr.,, Suite 350
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Praject: BI* Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Project Number: GO7TK-0029
Project Manager. Jay Johnson

MPK0945
Reported:

12/18/06 19:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reposting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Anatyzed Method Notey
MW-2 (MPK0945.01) Water Sampled: 11/29/06 09:53 Reeeived: 11/30/06 08:30
tert-Amyl methyl ether 120 120 ug/ 250 6LO7014 120706 1207/06  EPA 82608
Benzene 8500 120 " " " “ " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 5000 v " " u 0 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 120 " " " » " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 120 " " " “ " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 120 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 75000 " " " “ " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 120 " " " “ " "
Ethylbenzene 3300 120 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether 11000 120 " " " " " 0
Tolucne 4600 120 " " " " " "
Xylenes {toinl) 10000 120 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibramofluoromethane 106 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 104 %% 60-143 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 104 %% 70-130¢ " " n "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 104 % 60-120 " " # "
MW-7 (MPK0945-02) Water Sampled: 11/29/06 09:05 Received: 11/30/06 08:30
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 2.3 ug/i 5 6LO7014 120706  12/08/06 EPA 82608
Benzene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl aleohoi ND 100 " " " " n "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.5 " 0 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 23 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloreethane ND 3.3 " v " " " "
Ethanol ND 1500 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty| ether ND 2.5 " " n " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 " o n " " "
Methyl text-butyl ether 190 2.5 " " " Z " "
Toluene ND 25 " 0 " " » "
Xylenes (lotal) ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 105 % 75-138) " " 4 "
Surrogate: ],2-Dichioroethane-d4 106 % 60-143 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102 % 70-130 " “ " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorebenzene 106 % 60-120 " " ” "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordanee with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entiren.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9610

FAX (408} 782-6308
WWW_eStRIEHCIng.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Carneron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Parlc CA, 935682

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Praject Number: GO7TK-0029
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MPK0945
Reported:

12/18/06 19:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyle Resukl Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method HMotey
MW-10 (MPK0945-03) Water Sampled: 11/29/06 10:40 Received: 11/30/06 08:30
tert-Amyl methyl ether 5.8 5.0 ug/l 10 6LOT014  12/07/06  12/08/06 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 5.0 " " o " " "
tert-Buty! alcohiol ND 200 n " " n " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 " n " n " "
{,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 5.0 " " " " " .
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 " " n " " "
Ethanol ND 31000 " " n " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " “ " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 " " " " " 0
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1400 5.0 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 3.0 " " " " " "
Xylenes (1otal) ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoremethane 106 %4 73-130 " » " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-di 107 2 60-143 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 104 % 70-130 " 4 " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 % 60-120 " “ " "
EX-1 (MPK0945-04) Water Sampled: 11/29/06 09:57 Received: 11/30/06 08:30
tert-Amyl methyl ether 75 50 ugfl 100 6LO7014  12/0706  12/08/06 EPA 8260B
Benzene 4000 50 " " “ " “ "
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 2000 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 30 " " “ " “ "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 30 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 " ’ " " " "
Ethanal ND 30000 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 50 " v 0 " " "
Ethylbenzene 770 50 " " " " " "
Methyl teri-butyl ether 2700 50 n " " " " "
Taoluene 110 50 » " " " " "
Xylenes {total) 2700 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 107 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: |,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 60-145 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 104 % 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 60-120 " " “ "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aecordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resuits are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report st be reproduiced in its entirery.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CQRPORATION

885 Jorvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

W w. leslamencaine.com

Stratus Environmental Ine. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr,, Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA

Project Number: GO7TK-0029
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MPKG945
Reported:

12/18/06 19:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Repnrting
Analyte Result Limit Units Diluticn Bateh Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
EX-2 (MPK0945-05) Water Sampled: 11/29/06 09:00 Received: 11/30/06 08:30
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50  ued 1 6LO7004  12/07/06  12/08/06  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4.4 0.50 " .. " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
XNylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " n
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromerthane 105 % 75-130 § " " v
Surrogate; |,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 %% 60-145 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103 % 70-130 " 4 " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 107 % 60-120 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
eustody document. Unless otherwise siared, results are reported on ayeet weight basis.

This analytical repoert must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

BB Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-8600

FAX (408) 782.6308

www.lestamericainc.cem

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA

Project Number: GO7TK-0029
Project Manager: Jny Johnson

MPK(}945
Reported:

12/18/06 19:34

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike SAREC el
Analyte Result Limit Units Level %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 6L07014 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (6L07014-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/07/06
(Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 236 " 2.30 142 ai)-143
Laboratory Control Sample (6L07(14-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/07/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 398 50 ugh 440 90 75-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.59 " 2,50 104 60-145
Laboeratory Control Sample Dup (6L07014-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/07/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-Ci2) 368 50 ug/l 440 84 75-140 8 20
Surragate: {,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.52 " 250 104 60-145
Batch 6109004 - EPA 5030B P/T/ LUFT GCMS
Blank (6L02004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/09/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 30 ugfl
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.65 " 2.50 ing 60-145
Linboratory Control Sample (6L.09004-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/09/06
Gasoline Range Organics (CA4-C12) 427 50 ugl 500 85 75-140
Surragate: 1,2-Dichlioroethane-d+ 2.462 " 230 105 60-145
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (61.09004-B3D2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/09/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 432 50 ug/| 500 86 75-140 I 20
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichiorcethane-d4 2.69 " 250 ing a0-143

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain af
custody docurment. Unless otherwise stated, results are repovied on a wet weight basis,
This analytical repart niust be reproduced in its entirery.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CCORPORATION

BBS Jnrvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9500

FAX {408) 782-6308
www testmnericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Project Number: GO7TK-0029
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MPK0945
Reparted:

12/18/06 19:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result BREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6107014 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (6L07014-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/07/06
test-Amyi methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Buty] afcohol ND a0 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethzne {EDB} ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 300 "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (totel}) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 258 " 250 103 73-130
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 256 ” 2.50 102 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 253 " 2.50 164 70-130
Surrogate: 9-Bromafluorobenzene 236 " 2.50 102 60-120
Laberatory Control Sample (6L07014-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/07/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.5 0.50 ug/l 10.0 105 65-135
Benzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 70-125
tert-Buty] aleohol 202 20 " 200 101 60-135
Di-isopropy] ether 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 70-130
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) 10.2 0,50 " 10.0 102 80-125
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 75-125
Ethanoi 198 300 " 200 99 15-130
Ethy] tert-butyl ether 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 63-130
Ethylbenzene 9.90 0.50 " 10.0 g9 70-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.99 0.50 " 10.0 100 50-140
Toluene 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 105 70-120
Kylenes {total) 307 0.50 " 30.0 102 80-125
Swrrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 256 * 2.50 102 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 251 v 2.30 160 60-145
Surrogate: Foluene-df 258 " 2.50 103 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 240 " 2.50 96 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in ciccordance witi the chain of
eustody document, Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reperted on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 Jarvis Dirive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. Lestmenicaine.coin

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Project Number: GO7TIC-0029
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MPK0%43
Reported:

12/18/06 19:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source YaREC RPD
Annlyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 61.07014 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (6LO7014-MST) Source: MPK0%45-03 Prepared: 12/07/06 Analyzed: 12/08/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 120 5.0 ugd] 160 5.8 114 65-135
Benzene [0 50 " 100 ND 110 T0-325
tert-Butyl aleohol 2040 200 " 2000 58 99 60-135
Di-isopropy] ether 10 50 " 100 ND 110 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 110 50 " 100 ND 1o 80-125
1,2-Dichleroethane 111 50 " 108 ND 1 73-125
Ethanol 2100 3000 " 2000 ND 105 15-150
Ethyl teri-butyl ether 108 5.0 " 100 ND 108 65-130
Ethylbenzens 104 30 " 100 ND 104 70-130
Methyl tert-butyt ether 1510 50 " 100 1400 110 50-140
Toluene 1 5.0 " 100 ND 11 70-120
Xylenes (total) 314 50 " 300 ND 105 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromefluoromethane 2.66 " 2,30 106 75-130
Surrogate: 7,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.67 " 2.50 107 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.61 " 250 104 70-130
Surrogate: J-Bromafluorobenzene 2.46 v 2,50 98 60-120
Matrix Spike Dup (6L.07014-MSDI1) Source: MPK0945-03 Prepared: 12/07/06 Analyzed: 12/08/06
tert-Arnyl methyl ether 019 3.0 ug/l 100 58 [13 65-133 0.8 25
Benzene 109 5.0 " 100 ND 109 70-125 09 15
tert-Buty] alcohol 2060 200 " 2000 58 100 60-133 t 35
Di-isopropy] ether [0 5.0 " 100 ND 10 70-130 0 35
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) [0 5.0 " 100 ND 110 §0-125 0 i3
1,2-Dichlorocthane [10 50 " 100 ND 110 73-125 0.9 i0
Ethanol 2030 3000 " 2000 ND 102 15-150 3 35
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 108 5.0 " 100 ND 108 65-130 ] 35
Ethylbenzene 103 5.0 " 100 ND 103 T0-130 1 15
Methy] teri-buty] ether 1440 3.0 " 100 1400 40 50-140 5 15 MHA
Toluene 110 5.0 “ 100 ND 110 70-120 0.9 15
Xylenes {total) 309 5.0 " 300 ND 103 80-125 2 15
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 243 " 2.50 105 735-130
Surrogete: I.2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.65 " 250 106 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.63 " 250 105 70-130
Surrogare: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 242 " 250 97 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custady document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on o wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivery.
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BE5 farvis Drive
Morgan Hilt, CA 95037

Test/America o e

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www teslamericninc.com
Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MPK0945
3330 Cameron Park Dr.,, Suite 550 Project Number: GO7TK-0029 Reparted:
Cameron Park CA, 93682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 12/18/06 19:34

Notes and Definitions

QP Hydrocarbon result partly due to individual peak{s) in quantitation range.
MHA Due to high levels of analyte in the sample, the MS/MSD calculation does not provide useful spike recovery information. See
Blank Spike (LCS).
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit ar MDL, if MDL is specified
NR Nat Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aecordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on g welweight basis.
This analyiical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 10



Chain of Custody Record

Puge\ of v

>~ [iSpecial Instructions:

o

Project Names ARCO 11117 On-site Time: g4/ S Temp: Mo 's
BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Americas > West > Retail > CA > Alameda > 11117 Offsite Time:  f/ ) § Temp:  fats
Sky Conditions: P -
State or Lead Regulatory Agency: {IMeteorotogical Eveats; A
Requested Due Date (mm/ddfyy): e TAT flWind Speed:  §— /% Direction;  ———
Lab Mame: TestAmerica [BP/AR Faeility No,: 11117 Consultant/Contracior; Strajus Environmental, Inc,
Address: 885 Jarvis Drive BP/AR Fucility Address: 7214 Baneroft, Oakload - Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Morzan Hill, CA 95937 {ISite Lat/Long: T Cameron Park, CA 95682
Lab PM: Lisa Roce California Global ID #: ‘T0600100201 L Yy [[Consultant/Contractor Project No.:
Tele/Fax:  408-782-8156 408-782-6308 {fumx) Enfos ProjectNo..  GO7TK-0029 [/ MFPR 6F I3 |ConsulantContractor BM: Juy Johnson
"{BP/AR PM Contact: Paul Sugple Provision or RCQP (circle one) Provision \ T Tele/Fax: ~ (530) 676-6000 / (530) 676-6005
Address: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 Phase/WBS: 04-Manitoring S —— Report Type & QC Level: Level | with EDF
San Romon, CA Sub Phase/Task; 03-Analytical E-mail EDD To: ciewit@siratusinc.nel
Teleffax:  925-275-3506 Cost Element: 01-Contractor labor Invoice 10: Atlantic Richfield Co.
Lah Bottie Crder No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
5 <
3 —
. z g - \ SK AL J 3 c Sample Pu:;t Lm‘:’Lt:mgi nr;dd
Iteme - = & = _ 2 3 omments: Oxygenates include
Na. Sample Description E 2 % 5 Laboratory No. é % o g Q o i"- Y j MtBE, TAME, DIFE, E{BE, TBA,
218 . =t B 18|g 5 £ @ 8] A N cthanal, 1,2-DCA & EDB
LA EE: 2 5 |8 2 S 9 | W )
mw = T 09830 nzgli_iX el 3 e K| A X
Wi - 7 odsslinseyl |§ vl 2 X X A X AX
pus — 1o el gl |4 ¥ & & X [ XXX K
Ew-| o947 l\éﬂ.‘f Y.' P E] X X X XX ><
EX—2- egmllng || |X 2 13 X X XXX P~
(L6
Sampler's Name: Vince Zalaw Jfis . Relinquished By / Affilintion Date Time Ascepted By 7 7tiljation Date Time
Samplers Company: e vB LU 8 Ui, D bt I-z9-2% lzich— ~ j ) /29| 1315
Shipment Date: W29 -pp e N 17X/ EEE WA AUBEHG  (ME] | (7750 o5
Shipment Method: STRATWLS Pl - - ' ~
Shipment Tracking No: S—"

Please cc results to rmiller@broadbentine.com

. Pl
“ay Seals In Place Yes)( No Temp Blank Yes X No
“wution: White feopy - Labaoratory / Yellow Copy - BP/Atlafitic RichReld Co. / Pink Copy ~

Cooler Temperature on Receipt ) |- Q F/C

-
Trip Blank Yes B No

Consultant/Contractor I A C

BPF COC Rev, 4 10/1/04



" Replaces Rev 7 (07/19/05) -
" ~tive 09/13/08

” e EEI AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT og___ f‘
| CLENTNAME: - PP DATE REC'D AT LAB: . W |20/ 0G. © For Regulatory Purposes?’ __ <
.| RAEC.BY (FRINT) TULE NG . TIME REG'D AT LAB: - " OERD " DRINKING WATER YES/NO)-
g WORKORDER: IR G2 .DATE LOGGED IN; s hded A " WASTEWATER  YESN
5  CIRCLE THE APPROBRIATE RESPONSE LAB. .CL[E-'NT-in ' CONTAINER.]PRESER o SAMPLE|, DATE ' “REMARKS: .
: : : . SAMPLE # | sl DESCRIPTION| VATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETC)
“1. Custody Seal(s) . - nt/ Absent o ~ I g
Lo ' t/ Broken* / '
2. Chain-of-Custody P¢esent/ Absent* ) /
il 3. Traffic Aeports or L i i .
Packing List: Present / Abg Bc ’ _
4, Airbili: Airbill / Sticker - B Iy
: _ Pré3ent /-Absent _ \ [
5. Alrb||1# BEE ATTACRED } % |
i 6. Sample Labéls: PyESent/ Absent - - L\ :
7. Sample IDs:" Ligfyd / Not Listed: - N7
- - ____on Chain-of-Custody i A A
+. [l 8. Sample Cbndiﬁon: _Irfagt/ Broken*/ YA i
i . Leaking* , =3
il 9. Does information on cham-of-custody, o ' ; ' | N E
" 'trafficreports and samplé labels. - ) ) ;
. agree? - f@,l No* § e
10, Sample received withjn g ’ <~
_ hold time? ' _‘(é}/No* F EE
' 11. Adequate sample volume - ' ’;/
g received? ' /‘No* : pd
. §12. Proper preservatives used?  Yep / No* /
' '13.Tﬁp(@\an’k/ Temi Blank Received? . - pay
{circle which, if ves) ‘(gé)/ No* ) . /
. 4. Read Temp: 2.2C - s ;
- Gofested Temp: * -~ A, A aE
. ‘Ts correcteditemp 4 +/-2°C7 - 2@/ No** . - .
(Accaptanca rangs for semples raquiring 1herrnal pres.) s // )
**Exception (if any):.METALS / DFF ON JCE’ AL -
or Problem COG "+ L ;
T HIF GIRCLED, GONTACT PROJEGT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION. ;)
-, SRL Revisior 8 Page_l,of_l_ ‘[.



APPENDIX B

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION



Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 4Q06 GEO_WELL
Submittal Date/Time: 11242007 3:53:27 PM
Confirmation Number: 1265246331

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as BROADBENT-C
(CONTRACTOR)

CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

L



Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been successfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 8143341660
Date/Time of Submittal: 1/26/2007 10:56:44 AM
Facility Global ID: T0600100201
Facility Name: BP #11117
Submittal Title: 4Q06 GW Monitoring
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here o view the detections report for this upload,

BP #11117 Regional Board - Case f: 01-0215
7210 BANCROFT SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
OAKLAND, CA 94605 Loeal Agency (lead agency) - Case #: RO006G0356

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (SP)

CONF # TIILE QUARTER
8143341660 4Q06 GW Monitoring Q4 2006
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. 1126/2007 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT
# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

5
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 5
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 4
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER
METHOD QA/QC REPORT
METHGDS USED B260FA,8260TPH
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? Y
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS

a
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS 0
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTICON LIMIT 0
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS o
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK Y
- MATRIX SPIKE i
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE M
- BLANK SPIKE Y
- SURROGATE SPIKE Y

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

- <




SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% n/a
MATRIX SPIKE f MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% nfa
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% nfa
FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL

QCTB SAMPLES N 0

QCEB SAMPLES N 0

QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logped in as BROADBENT-C (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT STTE ADMINISTRATOR.




